

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPE

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com / coejakbopee@gamil.com



Subject: -	Grant of Extension in time for surrender seat (s) /submission of resignations by NEET
	PG 2020 candidates.
Reference: -	(i) Notification No. 009-BOPEE of 2020 dated 03-05-2020.

- (ii)Notification No. 011-BOPEE of 2020 dated 05-05-2020.
 - (iii) Notification No. 012-BOPEE of 2020 dated 14-05-2020.
 - (iv) Notice No. 032-BOPEE of 2020 dated 22-05-2020.
 - (v) Public Notice No. MCI-7(10)/10/2020-Legal/10310/102394 dated 28-05-2020 from MCI. &
 - (vi) Notification No. 015-BOPEE of 2020 dated: 04-06-2020.

Notice No. 038-BOPEE of 2020 Dated 02-07-2020

Whereas, the Board is receiving scores of requests/proposals including telephonic calls regarding grant of extension in time of seat surrender/submission of resignations after cutoff date i.e 18-06-2020 for NEET PG 2020 candidates, who have been allotted seat(s) during first and second round of counselling on notified dates / time; and

Whereas, issue was deliberated in the Board thoroughly and due to extension in lock down notified by the Government in connection with COVID-19, as well as the time extended by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India for last date for admission to NEET PG 2020 upto 31st of July, 2020; and

Whereas, the Medical Council of India has also decided to conduct the mop up round of counselling for filling up of All India Quota seats tentatively from 2nd week of July 2020

Now, therefore, the Board has taken a holistic view on the requests/ proposals /lockdown on account of COVID-19 and the extension of cutoff date by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and subsequently by Medical Council of India, and has decided to provide last and final opportunity by extending the date of seat surrender/submission of resignations by the desirous admitted candidates of NEET PG 2020 (MD/MS/PGD) **upto 7th July, 2020 (4.00 p.m).** Therefore, the interested candidates are advised through the medium of this Notice to submit their resignations in the concerned Colleges/ Institutions till **7th July, 2020 upto 4.00** p.m. and thereafter no extension shall be granted under any circumstances whatsoever, may be the reason. The Heads of the Institutions/Colleges shall

forward the complete list of candidates who have resigned from 18-06-2020 to 7th July, 2020, to the Board at 5.00 p.m. on same day i.e on 07-07-2020 positively.

ERRORS & OMISSIONS EXCEPTED.

07/2020

(Dr. Sunil Gupta), Controller of Examinations, **J&K BOPEE**

No. BOPEE/Exam -12/2020 Copy to the:-

Date: 02-07-2020

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Director, SKIMS, Srinagar.
- 6. Director Information, J&K, Jammu for publication of the Notification in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar/Jammu each having largest circulation preferably Greater Kashmir, Srinagar and Daily Excelsior, Jammu.
- 7. Secretary, JKBOPEE.
- 8. Principal/Dean, Government Medical College, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 9. Principal/Director, ASCOMS, Sidhra, Jammu.
- 10. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 11. Director, All India Radio, Kashmir, Srinagar/Jammu/Ladakh for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 12. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu for publication in extra-ordinary Gazette.
- 13. FA/CAO, JKBOPEE.
- 14. Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE.
- 15. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 16. Incharge I.T. Section, BOPEE. ESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS
- 17. Office file.